
 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire LE3 8RA 

Telephone 0116 232 3232   Fax: 0116 305 6260   Minicom: 0116 305 6160 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA,  Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 17 September 2014 
 My Ref BS/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Ben Smith 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6036 
 e-mail: ben.smith@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held at on Thursday, 25 September 2014 
at 11.00 am in the ESPO HQ, Grove Park, Leicestershire, LE19 1SY.  
 
A tour of the premises will be provided to Members at 10.30 am and a buffet lunch will 
be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details above) by Monday 
22nd to confirm that you require car parking and lunch and, if so, whether you have any 
special dietary requirements. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

B Smith 
 

for Consortium Secretary 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item   Marked 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014. (Pages 3 - 10) 

2. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

3. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  

4. External Audit of the 2013/14 Financial Statements. (Pages 11 - 36) 

(Joint Report of the Director and Consortium Secretary) 
 



 

 

5. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2013/14. 

(Pages 37 - 110) 

(Joint Report of the Consortium Secretary and Consortium 
Treasurer) 
 

6. Director's Progress Update. (Pages 111 - 120) 

(Report of the Director) 
 

During discussion of item 6 above, the Chairman will be asked to consider 
Item 10 on the agenda which will involve the likely exclusion of the public. 

 

 

7. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

8. Date of Next Meeting - 4 December 2014 at 10.30 am.  

9. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent. 

 

The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

10. Supplementary Information supporting the Director's Progress 
Update. 

(Pages 121 - 124) 

(Report of the Director) 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12(A)) 

 
 
 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 26 June 2014.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr. J. Reynolds 
 
Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC and Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
 
Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr. S. Rawlins and Cllr. S. Ransome 
 
Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. J. Holdich OBE 
 
Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. J. Clarke and Cllr. D. Parsons 
 
Norfolk County Council 
Cllr. I. Monson 
 
Apologies for absence 
Cllr. D. Seaton – Peterborough City Council, Cllr. T. Jermy – Norfolk County Council, Cllr. 
B. Chapman – Cambridgeshire County Council 

 

 
66. Chairman's Announcement.  

The outgoing Chairman, Cllr Sue Rawlins addressed the Management 
Committee, thanking members and officers for their contributions during 
2013/14.   
 
Cllr Rawlins outlined some of ESPO’s successes over the period including  
another successful year of growth including sales, surplus and maintaining the 
dividend distribution, completing the Directorate level recruitment of Assistant 
Directors, launch of the new Business Strategy and implementation of a new 
warehouse stock control system to enable future stores growth. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr S Rawlins be thanked for her period of Chairmanship for 2013/14. 
 

67. Election of Chairman for the municipal year 2014/15.  

It was proposed, seconded and resolved that Cllr J Reynolds of 
Cambridgeshire County Council be elected as Chairman for 2014/15. 
 

Cllr J Reynolds - in the Chair. 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

 
68. Election of Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2014/15.  

It was proposed, seconded and resolved that Cllr J. Clarke of Warwickshire 
County Council be elected Vice Chairman for 2014/15. 
 

69. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014.  

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2014, having previously been 
circulated, were taken as read, confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

70. Urgent Items.  

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

71. Declarations of interest.  

The Chairman invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in 
respect of items on the agenda.   
 
No declarations were made. 
 

72. Partnership Agreement and the Withdrawal of Leicester City Council from 
the Consortium. 

 

The Management Committee considered a report of the Consortium Secretary 
outlining progress in respect of the approval of the new Consortium Agreement 
by each of the Consortium Authorities.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 3’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Committee was advised that the final version of the exit agreement with 
Leicester City Council had been circulated to Consortium Authorities on a 
counterpart basis following the City’s signing of the document dated 31 May 
2014. 
 
It was also noted that although the date of the exit agreement had been slightly 
delayed until 31 May 2014, Leicester City’s share of the dividend would not 
extend beyond 31 March 2014 in accordance with the agreement. The new 
Partnership was also being re-circulated for signing, in the same form as 
approved by Management Committee in March 2013, with the only change 
being Leicester City Council having been removed as a signatory. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the rep
[...]
ublication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report, and its appendices, be noted. 
  
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 

 
 
 

5



 
 

 

77. Annual Report 2013/14.  

The Management Committee considered the Director’s Annual Report for 
2013/14.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.   
 
The Director reported that ESPO had performed strongly in 2013/14, with 
stores’ sales increasing by 5% and overall turnover being 1.7% higher. 
 
It was noted that the land and buildings at Grove Park were in the process of 
being revalued but that the indicative valuation of £10m was expected to 
remain the same as the previous year. 
 
Members were also pleased to note that as part of improved programme of 
staff engagement, all permanent staff were eligible for a new Employee of the 
Year award, chosen by their peers. This year’s winner was Pravin Patel, one of 
ESPO’s drivers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Annual Report for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

78. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013/14.  

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Consortium 
Secretary and Treasurer, presenting the draft Annual Governance Statement 
for 2013/14 prior to final consideration by the Management Committee in 
September 2014.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes.   
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 

(i) The Committee was pleased to note the work undertaken in the 
strengthening ESPO’s governance during the last financial year, with the 
new Partnership Agreement shortly to be signed; 
 

(ii) This work was supported by the detailed review of governance 
undertaken identifying only minor governance which were not of concern 
to members. The Director reinforced the valuable role that both the 
internal and external auditors played in maintaining and improving 
governance at ESPO. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement be approved.  
 

79. Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2013-14.  

The Management Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer 
presenting the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2013/14.  A copy of the 
report marked ‘Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 

6



 
 

 

(i) That the Finance and Audit Subcommittee,in considering the draft Annual 
report had noted continuing improvement in ESPO’s governance, risk 
management and internal controls; 
 

(ii) Overall performance against the 2013/14 Internal Audit Annual Plan 
continued to be positive, although there were some uncompleted audits to 
be carried over to 2014/15 which would continue to be monitored by the 
Subcommittee in the normal fashion. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2013/14 be noted. 
 

80. Annual Review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management 2013/14.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Director which 
provided an annual review of the Organisation’s approach to risk management 
and key elements of its processes and procedures. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

b) That the revised Risk Management Statement be approved. 
 

81. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Annual Review of 
Organisational Approach to Risk Management 2013/14.’ (Paper ‘17’) as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

82. Supplementary Information informing the Annual Review of Organisational 
Approach to Risk Management 2013/14. 

 

The Management Committee received an exempt joint report of the Director 
which set out supplementary information informing the annual review of 
organisational approach to risk management for 2013/14.  A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Item 17’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

7



 
 

 

 
[The meeting then reconvened into public session.] 

 
83. Director's Progress Report.  

The Management Committee considered a report of the Director, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update to members on developments since the 
Committee last met on 6 March 2014. A copy of the report, marked ‘Item 12’, is 
filed with these minutes.  [Further details informing the Progress Report of the 
Director, of a commercially sensitive nature, were considered under exempt 
business in Minute 85 below.] 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The draft outturn surplus for the year was at £2.4m compared to the 

March forecast of £2.1m and the budget of £1.8m; 
 

(ii) ESPO had enjoyed its 13th successive year of record Stores sales, o.2% 
ahead of budget and 55 of 2012/13 levels; 
 

(iii) The key themes of ESPO’s ‘People Plan’ were now being implemented, 
with new communication and motivational tools such as the Monthly 
Director’s Update, All Staff Briefings, Reward and Recognition Scheme - 
including Employee ‘Star of the Month’, delivery of Performance and 
Development Reviews throughout the Organisation, and a review and 
update of the ESPO brand to improve visual identity; 
 

(iv) Members noted that whilst brand identity and loyalty amongst ESPO’s 
customers was high, increasing the profile of its delivery vans by making 
use of the new logo could improve greater recognition and uptake of 
ESPO’s services by non-customers and the wider public. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress report of the Director be noted. 
 

84. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Supplementary Information Informing the Director’s Progress 
Report.’ (Paper ‘18’) as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
 

8



 
 

 

85. Supplementary Information Informing the Director's Progress Report.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director, which 
set out further supplementary information to Item 12 on the agenda, Progress 
Report of the Director.  A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Item 18’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

[The meeting then reconvened into public session] 

 
86. Date of Next Meeting.  

NOTED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Thursday 
25 September 2014 at 11.00 am at ESPO HQ, Grove Park, Leicester (to be 
preceded by a tour of the premises at 10.30 am).   
 

87. Exclusion of the Public.  

RESOLVED:  
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information during consideration of the following item of 
business entitled ‘Logistics Review.’ (Paper ‘15’) as defined in paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

88. Logistics Review.  

The Management Committee received an exempt report of the Director, which 
updated members on ESPO’s logistics review and sought approval for a new 
logistics strategy. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 15’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That approval be given to the new logistics strategy for ESPO through 
the implementation of option c), as outlined in paragraphs 33 – 35 of the 
report; 
 

9



 
 

 

b) That the Management Committee be provided with updates on 
implementation progress in six and 12 months. 

 
 
 
 
10.30 am - 12.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
26 June 2014 
 
 

10



 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 25 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE 2013/14 FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS  
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM 
SECRETARY  

 
 
Purpose of Report      
 
1.  To report the key findings from the external audit of the 2013/14 financial 

statements and to present the letter of representation from the Consortium 
Treasurer to the auditors. 

 
Background 
 
2. PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC), the external auditors, are required 

to communicate the results of the 2013/14 audit of ESPO’s financial 
statements to those charged with governance prior to certifying the 
statement of accounts.   

 
3. A copy of the auditor’s report and the draft letter of representation from the 

Consortium Treasurer is attached as an Appendix to this report  
 

4. As set out in the report, PwC propose to certify the financial statements with 
an unqualified opinion. 

 
5. The PwC Auditor responsible for the audit will attend the Committee meeting 

on the 25 September to communicate any s
[...]
e 
year; 

· evaluation of accounting policies for income and 
expenditure recognition to ensure these are consistent 
with the  requirements of the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting; 

· significant accounting estimates;  

· revenue and expenditure cut off at year end; 

· rebate income from suppliers on a sample basis; 

· a sample of routine income and expenditure 
transactions; and 

· analytical procedures on income and expenditure at the 
year-end  
 

No issues were identified as a result of this work. 
 

1
9



 

Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation PwC · 6 

[Summarise content of page 

here] 

Auditing Standards require us to tell you about relevant matters relating to the audit of the Statement of Accounts sufficiently 
promptly to enable you to take appropriate action. 

Accounts 
We have completed our audit, subject to the following 
outstanding matters: 

· approval of the final version of the Statement of 
Accounts and letters of representation;  and 

· completion procedures including subsequent events 
review. 

Subject to the satisfactory resolution of these matters, the 
finalisation of the Statement of Accounts and their approval 
of them we expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion. 

Accounts Preparation 
You completed your draft accounts by the end of June, and 
provided them to us in advance of the audit as agreed. Our 
audit identified no material issues in the quality of the 
accounts presented for audit.  Some minor disclosure issues 
were identified which have been discussed and have been 
amended appropriately. 

 
We agreed in advance what we would need for our audit and 
this was ready for us when we arrived and in some cases in 
advance.  The working papers were provided to us 
electronically and in hard copy. The finance team worked 
hard to meet the timescales and were helpful in resolving our 
queries.   

 
Overall the Committee’s accounting performance is to be 
commended and we would like to thank the team for their 
support and assistance during the audit.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Significant audit and accounting matters 
This section of the report 

summarises the significant audit 

and accounting matters we have 

identified in our work. 

You prepared your accounts to a 

high standard and the working 

papers were ready for audit on a 

timely basis.  You have been 

responsive in answering our 

queries. 

We anticipate issuing an 

unqualified audit opinion. 

 

2
0



 

Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation PwC · 7 

[Summarise content of page 

here] 

Accounting Issues 

We identified no material accounting issues. We would 
however like to draw to your attention the following matters 
resulting from our work to assist you in fulfilling your 
governance responsibilities.  

Gas Accruals 
The Committee procures gas on behalf of its customers.  
Because ESPO does not have access to its customers’ meters, 
accruing for gas used but not billed would be costly, and gas 
costs are therefore accounted for on a cash basis. 
 
We checked that the volumes of gas used and the number of 
contracts is reasonably constant.   On this basis the impact on 
ESPO’s surplus is unlikely to be material because it is a small 
percentage of gas consumed.  The approach adopted this year 
is consistent with previous years. 
 

We ask you to confirm in the letter of representation 
(Appendix) that you are satisfied with the appropriateness of 
accounting for gas accruals on a cash basis. 

Misstatements and significant audit 
adjustments 
We have to tell you about all uncorrected misstatements we 
found during the audit, other than those which are trivial.   

We can confirm that we did not identify any misstatements 
during the audit. 

Significant accounting principles and 
policies 
Significant accounting principles and policies are disclosed in 
the notes to the Statement of Accounts. We will ask 
management to represent to us that the selection of, or 
changes 
[...]
nal Audit Service to have developed and had approved for 

Leicestershire County Council as servicing authority, and 

consequently also for ESPO, the following: 

 

• An Internal Audit Charter which scoped internal audit 

relationships and governance; and 
 

• a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme; 

 

Whilst the Internal Audit Service held historic documentation and 

undertook practices that aligned to the required documentation, it was 

38



 

noted that it did not yet have a formal internal audit charter or Quality 

Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP); 

 

iii) The PSIAS stated that an internal audit activity could only report that it 

‘Conforms with the International Standards for the Professional 

Practice of Internal Auditing’ if the results of the QAIP supported this 

statement. Given that a formal QAIP did not yet exist, the Head of 

Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) was currently reporting ‘non-

conformance with the PSIAS’. Minor amendments would be required 

to the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 to reflect this position in 

respect of report pages 65 (weakness/area for improvement), 71 (note 

of non-conformance) and 77 (additional key improvement area and 

deadline of December 2014) accordingly prior to reporting it to the 

Management Committee;  

 

iv) The HoIAS confirmed that a formal Charter and QAIP would be ready 

for approval by the Servicing Authority’s Corporate Governance 

Committee in November 2014, with a view to it being provided to the 

February 2015 meeting of the Subcommittee for its consideration and 

submission to the Management Committee in March 2015, for 

approval.  

 

12. The Subcommittee then resolved that the draft Statement of Accounts 

2013/14 and Annual Governance Statement 2013/14, inclusive of the minor 

amendments as now reported, be recommended to the Management 

Committee on 25 September 2014, for its approval. 

 

13. It also thanked the Director and Consortium Secretary for the work they and 

their staff had undertaken to prepare the Statement of Accounts and Annual 

Governance Statement.  

 
Resources Implications 
 
11. None 
 
Recommendation     
 
12. The Management Committee is asked to approve the Draft 

Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 and the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
Equal Opportunities Implications   
 
13. None 
 
 
 
 

39



 

Background Papers    
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2013  
 
 
Officers to Contact       
 
Mr C Tambini –Consortium Treasurer (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 
Mr J Doherty – Director of ESPO (Tel: 0116 265 7930) 
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Draft Annual Statement of Accounts 
Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement 
 

40



 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Statement of Accounts 2013/14 

 

 

 

and 

 

 

 

Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ESPO STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013-2014 

 

Index 

 Page: 

 

Explanatory Forward 1 

Statements of Responsibilities 4 

Movement in Reserves Statement (MiRS) 6 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CI&ES) 7 

Balance Sheet  8 

Cash Flow Statement 9 

Notes to the Accounts:  

1 Accounting policies 10 

2 Accounting Standards that have been issued but not yet adopted 19 

3 Critical Judgements 19 

4 Assumptions and major sources of Estimates 19 

5 Events after the Balance Sheet date 20 

6 Adjustments between Accounting and Funding basis  21 

7 Earmarked Reserves transfers 23 

8 Other Operating Expenditure 23 

9 Financing and Investment income and Expenditure 24 

10 Property, Plant and Equipment 24 

11 Intangible Assets 26 

12 Financial Instruments 27 

13 Inventories 29 

14 Short-Term Debtors 29 

15 Cash and Cash Equivalents 29 

16 Short-Term Creditors 30 

17 Usable Reserves 30 

18 Unusable Reserves 31 

19 Cash Flow Revenue Activities 33 

20 Cash Flow Operating Activities 34 

21 Cash Flow Investing Activities 34 


[...]
fined above have been 
effectively operating during the year with the exception of those areas identified in Section 4.  We 
propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our 
governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for 
improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 

 
 
 
 
    John Doherty     Councillor J Reynolds 
    Director      Chairman, ESPO Management Committee  
                                                        
 

110



 

 

 

 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE –  
25 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
DIRECTOR’S PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update members of the actions and progress 
made since the last ESPO Management Committee meeting held on 26 June 
2014. 
 

 
Overall Financial Performance  

 

2. Overall financial performance for the three months to August 2014 can be 
summarised as: 
 
• Sales to August at £37.6m are behind budget of £40.9m principally 

down to lower Gas sales which are weather dependant (see table 
below); 

 
• Rebate income is £1.5m compared to a budget of £1.4m and is tracking 

comparably with the prior year, indicating a continued engagement in 
ESPO’s procurement solutions; 

 
• Overall surplus for the year to date is £0.86m compared to a budget of 

£0.89m.  
 

3. Key figures underlying the total sales to August 2014 are as follows: 
 

  YEAR TO DATE 

    ACTUAL BUDGET 
PRIOR 
YEAR 

    £m £m £m 
SALES       

STORES 19.990 19.733 19.433 
  DIRECT 7.854 7.403 8.049 
  GAS 7.510 11.456 9.741 
  CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 0.732 0.847 0.839 
  REBATE INCOME 1.492 1.392 1.500 
  MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.040 0.077 0.100 
 
TOTAL SALES  37.618 40.908 39.662 

 
 

  

  
Agenda Item 6111



 

 

Balanced Scorecard 
 

4. The balanced scorecard is attached as Appendix 1.  
 

 
External Activities 
[...]
ering usage versus paper tendering 

usage as a percentage
22% 0% 2

% of ESPO national procurements renewed on 

time
N/A 90% 2

Employee costs as % sales 

(stores)

11.8% 11.2% 2

Year to Date Surplus £m 0.1 0.1 2 Proportion of 

E-orders 17.4% 20.0% 0

E-invoices 9.5% 10.0% 0

Sales and Marketing latest figure target

Value of Web Orders £m 1.58   1.00       2

New customers 308 250 2

Audit and Risk
latest 

figure target

Rebates v Budget £k 653 520 0 Rebate Audits completed 1 1 2

Stores Catalogue Margin % 

Oncost
33.9% 32.5% 0

Residual Risk Reporting : Risk Score > 10

Supplier Funding £k 727 771 0

Hi Recommendations Outstanding 0 0 2

0

Workforce
latest 

figure target

0 Sickness absence rates (days per FTE) #N/A 7.5 #N/A

Staff Turnover 5% 10%

ORDERS       INVOICES

Directs Sales v Budget YTD 

£k
3,974 4,059

Efficiency latest 

figure

Store Sales v Budget YTD 

£k
10,115 10,669

target

0 1 1 2

0 5 10

485 490 495 500 505

0 20 40 60

-100% 0% 100% 200% 300%

A= All S= Stores D= Directs E=Energy & Fuels

F= Frameworks C= Consultancy M= Major Projects

0 1 2 3

3 3 0

Dir                                 SMT                      Mgt Cmte

11% 11% 12% 12%

-10% -5% 0% 5%

-10% -5% 0% 5%

-10% -5% 0% 5%

-10% -5% 0% 5%

-10% -5% 0% 5%

-10% -5% 0% 5%

-10% -5% 0% 5%

0 1 2 3

119



120

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10121
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



124

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014.
	4 External Audit of the 2013/14 Financial Statements.
	4 - Appendix - Draft ISA 260 2013-14

	5 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2013/14.
	5 - Appendix 1 - Cover Page for Statement of Accounts 2013-14
	5 - Appendix 1a - Index to Statement of Accounts
	5 - Appendix 1b - Statement of Accounts
	5 - Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement 2013-14

	6 Director's Progress Update.
	6 - Appendix 1 - New Dashboard 2014-15 Q1

	10 Supplementary Information supporting the Director's Progress Update.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Thursday, 25 September 2014.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Mr. J. Reynolds CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. J. Clarke CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. G. A. Hart CC 
Mr. J. Holdich CC 
 

Mr. I. Monson CC 
Mr. D. Parsons CC 
Ms. S. Ransome CC 
Ms. S. Rawlins CC 
 

 

 
89. Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014 were taken as read, 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

90. Urgent Items. 
 

 

The Chairman reported that there were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

91. Declarations of interests. 
 

 

The Chairman invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

92. External Audit of the 2013/14 Financial Statements. 
 

 

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Director and 
Consortium Secretary which reported on the external auditor’s key findings 
from the 2013/14 financial statements and presented a letter of representation 
from the Consortium Treasurer to the auditors. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Tom Gibbs and Catherine Bru from 
Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC), ESPO’s external auditors, to the meeting who 
communicated the results of their audit. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted:- 
 
(i). The external auditors reported a positive audit for 2013/14 and that an 

unqualified audit opinion would be issued. No significant matters were 
required to be reported back to the Committee. They also noted that the 
following year would be the final audit delivered by PWC before 
retendering; 
 



 
 

 

2

(ii). The completion of the audit would be subject to the approval of the final 
version of the Statement of Accounts. The external auditors were 
pleased to report the accounts were produced on time and commended 
ESPO’s accounting performance; 

 
(iii). Members confirmed that they remained satisfied with the 

appropriateness of accounting for gas accruals on a cash basis, noting 
that ESPO did not have access to its customers’ meters, that the 
methodology was consistent with previous years and that the impact 
was unlikely to be material; 

 
(iv). Due to the economic climate there had been an increase in the risk of 

fraud. However there was no fraudulent activity to report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the external audit of the financial statements 2013/14 be approved. 
 

93. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2013/14. 
 

 

The Management Committee considered a joint report of the Director and 
Consortium Secretary which reported on the 2013/14 Accounts and Annual 
Governance statement. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 5’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following principal points were noted:- 
 
(i). Leicester City Council formally left the consortium in July 2014, and that 

a new Consortium agreement was in place; 
 

(ii). There were minor governance issues to be carried forward for 
monitoring in 2014/15. The Director welcomed the suggestions from 
members as to how to improve internal communication; 
 

(iii). Whilst it was important for ESPO to be competitive, as a public body it 
was also subject to Freedom of Information (FOI) requests. The Director 
confirmed that whilst they did comply with FOI requests, they were wary 
of organisations trying to use FOI as a means to commercial gain; 
 

(iv). The need for succession planning was recognised and what was in hand 
to address those areas of the business considered high risk, particularly 
those referring to ICT procurement and sales.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Draft Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and the Annual Governance 
Statement be approved.  
 

94. Director's Progress Update. 
 

 

The Management Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director 
which provided an update of the actions and progress made since the previous 
ESPO Management Committee held on 26th June 2014. A copy of the report, 



 
 

 

3

marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from questions and comments the members of the Management 
Committee were advised as follows:- 
 
(i). There was a shortfall of nearly £3m in the budget primarily due to gas 

sales being lower than anticipated as a result of milder weather. 
However it was noted that the margins on gas are very small, and 
therefore would not pose a significant issue in terms of profitability and 
reserves; 

 
(ii). It was important to continue identifying emerging trends in the market 

and alternative business models. It was hoped that an analysis of these 
trends, and the impact on the ESPO business model, would be 
considered as part of the next MTFS; 

 
(iii). In August a staff survey was issued to track progress in areas that were 

highlighted in the previous year’s staff survey. The Director said he 
would report back to the Committee the key themes emerging once the 
data from this was available; 

 
(iv). That during peak period it became evident that there was limited space 

in the current warehouse. After informal discussions with members prior 
to the meeting the Management Committee was requested to authorise 
the Director to explore the feasibility of leasing office space available 
opposite the ESPO building. This would only be a three year lease and 
would not commit ESPO to anything long-term; 
 

(v). There was a degree of confidence in the financial forecasts relating to 
trading income and products as these were based on historical trading 
and income received was allocated to the correct accounting period; 

 
(vi). With regard to the ESPO Essentials catalogue, the Director stated he 

would advise Councillor Monson of whether the tea and coffee being 
supplied in the catalogue was Fairtrade. The Director stated that he 
would be reporting back to the Committee on a possible price uplift; 

 
(vii). That the Balanced Scorecard in Appendix 1 was produced quarterly, 

and since then the sickness absence rate (days per FTE) was now at 8 
days, 0.5 days above target; 
 

(viii). The delay in obtaining the necessary stock for the new school meals 
scheme was the main reason for stock availability being below the 98% 
target. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

b) That the Director in consultation with the Consortium Treasurer be 
authorised to explore the feasibility and, if appropriate, enter into a three 
year leasing arrangement for additional storage in the building adjacent 
to the current ESPO building. 



 
 

 

4

 
95. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. 
 

 

There were no items for consideration. 
 

96. Date of Next Meeting. 
 

 

NOTED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Management Committee would be held on 
Thursday 4 December 2014 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 

97. Any other items. 
 

 

There were no other items. 
 

98. Supplementary Information supporting the Director's Progress Update. 
 

 

The Management Committee received an exempt report from the Director, 
which set out further supplementary information to Item 6 on the agenda, 
Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 
10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 and 10 of 
Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
 
11.00 am - 12.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
25 September 2014 
 
 


